

City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: Public Health and Human Services

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: October 4, 2021

Re: St. Louis County Prescription Drug Monitoring Program User Agreement

Executive Summary

An ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign a User Agreement between St. Louis County and the City of Columbia to remain a member of the St. Louis County Department of Public Health prescription drug monitoring program.

Discussion

This User Agreement authorizes the City of Columbia's participation in the St. Louis County Department of Public Health's prescription drug monitoring program (PDMP).

St. Louis County has contracted with Appriss to use a web-based PDMP platform called PMP AWARXE. St. Louis County provides access to appropriate users in the City of Columbia and operates and maintains a PDMP website with relevant information for prescribers, dispensers, the public, and participating counties. St. Louis County maintains email communication and responds to all questions, comments, and/or concerns related to the PDMP.

St. Louis County has grant funding to cover our cost, there will be no participation costs through September 2022. City of Columbia is responsible for community engagement and outreach for the program.

Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: none. Long-Term Impact: none.

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

Strategic Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Safe Neighborhoods, Secondary Impact: Not Applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable

Leais	lative.	Histor	V
_CO313		1 113 1 01	y

Date	Action	
2017	The City of Columbia originally joined the St. Louis County PDMP in 2017.	

Suggested Council Action

Should the Council agree with staff recommendations, an affirmative vote is in order.